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CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

I, Michele K. Mudrone, registered Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, hereby certify:

1. That I am a registered Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, a member of the

Society of Petroleum Engineers, and I reside at 3905 Sagamore Hill Court, Plano, Texas.

2. That I graduated from the Colorado School of Mines with a Bachelor of Science degree

in Petroleum Engineering in 1976.

3. That I have been employed in the petroleum industry since graduation in 1976.  During

the time of employment I have been directly involved in reservoir engineering,

petrophysical analysis, reservoir simulation, and property evaluation.

4. That I am presently employed by MKM Engineering which prepared an evaluation

effective December 31, 2022, for ProAm Explorations Corporation.

5. That the parameters and conditions employed in the evaluation of interests of ProAm

Explorations Corporation, effective December 31, 2022, were examined by me and

adopted as representative and appropriate in establishing true value of these properties.

6. That I have not received, nor do I expect to receive, any direct or indirect interest in the

holdings discussed, or in the securities of the Company.

7. That I have not examined the chain of title for the properties discussed, but have relied on

descriptions furnished by the client.

8. That the aforementioned report was not based on a personal field examination of the

properties in question; however, such as examination was not deemed necessary in view

of the information available from public sources and the files of ProAm Explorations

Corporation.

Michele K. Mudrone, P.E.
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GEOLOGICAL DISCUSSION

The ProAm Explorations Corporation properties are located in Canada and the United
States.  The Ember property is located in Okotoks, Alberta.  The properties in the United
States are located in Logan County, Arkansas, Muskingum County, Ohio, and Indiana
County, Pennsylvania.

The Ember property has two wells, 4-15-22-28W4 and 6-15-22-28W4.  The wells were
drilled in January 2008, completed in August 2008, and on-line in September 2008.  The
producing formation is a sand within the Belly River, and Upper Cretaceous sand/shale
section. The wells were reworked in early 2021.  ProAm went non-consent on this work.
Payout is expected in approximately three years.

There are two wells in Muskingum County, Ohio, the Hock 1 and Hock 2. The Hock 1 is
producing and the Hock 2 is shut-in. The wells have produced gas with a little oil from
the Beekmantown formation since 2003.

The Hanna operated well, Brown 1, in Logan County, Arkansas, has produced gas from
the Middle Atoka since 2004. The Merit Energy operated well, Hefley 1-31, also in
Logan County, produces from the Freburg zone.

The non-producing reserves are for the Elder’s Ridge property in Indiana County,
Pennsylvania.  The wells have been shut-in during 2017 due to a failure of the pipeline.
Negotiations are ongoing to find another pipeline and return the wells to production.  The
wells were scheduled to start production in July 2024.
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1.3.8   DEFINITIONS OF RESERVES 

The following Reserves definitions and guidelines are designed to assist evaluators in making 
Reserves estimates on a reasonably consistent basis and assist users of evaluation reports in 
understanding what such reports contain and, if necessary, in judging whether evaluators have 
followed generally accepted standards.  The guidelines outline: 

• general criteria for classifying Reserves, 
• procedures and methods for estimating Reserves, 
• confidence levels of individual entity and aggregate Reserves estimates, 
• verification and testing of Reserves estimates. 

The following definitions apply to both estimates of individual Reserves entities and the 
aggregate of Reserves for multiple entities. 

1.3.8.1    RESERVES CATEGORIES 

Reserves are categorized according to the probability that at least a specific volume will be 
produced.  In a broad sense, Reserves categories reflect the following expectations regarding the 
associated estimates: 

 Reserves Category    Confidence Characterization 

 Proved (1P)     Low Estimate, Conservative 

 Proved + Probable (2P)   Best Estimate 

 Proved + Probable + Possible (3P)  High Estimate, Optimistic 

1.3.8.1.1 PROVED RESERVES 

Proved Reserves are those Reserves that can be estimated with a high degree of certainty to be 
recoverable.  It is likely the actual remaining quantities recovered will exceed the estimated 
Proved Reserves. 

1.3.8.1.2 PROBABLE RESERVES 

Probable Reserves are those additional Reserves that are less certain to be recovered than Proved 
Reserves.  It is equally likely that the actual remaining quantities recovered will be greater or less 
than the sum of the estimated Proved + Probable Reserves. 
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1.3.8.1.3 POSSIBLE RESERVES 

Possible Reserves are those additional Reserves that are less certain to be recovered than 
Probable Reserves.  It is unlikely the actual remaining quantities recovered will exceed the sum 
of the estimated Proved + Probable + Possible Reserves. 

Stand-alone Possible Reserves may be assigned to a property for which no Proved or Probable 
Reserves volumes have been assigned but would be rare.  Circumstances for doing so could 
include any one or more of the following: 

• Project economics are such that no Proved or Probable Reserves can be assigned, but on a 
Proved + Probable + Possible Reserves basis, the project is economically viable, and a 
development decision has been made (e.g., adding compression, expanding facilities, 
offshore development of a structure delineated mainly with seismic with only limited 
well control). 

• Only minor expenditure is required to develop the Possible Reserves and development is 
likely to proceed in the near future (e.g., behind-pipe zones in a well, which have Proved 
or Probable Reserves in another interval). 

• Possible Reserves may be assigned to an accumulation that is being evaluated if Proved 
or Probable Reserves have been assigned to an adjacent part of the same accumulation 
that is not part of the evaluation for which a report is being prepared. 

In all these situations, there should be an intention to develop the stand-alone Possible Reserves 
within a reasonable time.  A report should contain an explanation of the reason for the 
assignment of stand-alone Possible Reserves. 

1.3.8.2    DEVELOPMENT AND PRODUCTION STATUS 

1.3.8.2.1 DEVELOPED RESERVES 

Developed Reserves are those Reserves that are expected to be recovered from existing wells and 
installed facilities or, if facilities have not been installed, that would involve a low expenditure 
(e.g., when compared to the cost of drilling and completing a well) to put the Reserves on 
production.  The developed category may be sub-divided into Producing and Non-Producing. 

• Developed Producing Reserves are those Reserves that are expected to be recovered 
from completion intervals open at the time of the estimate.  These Reserves may be 
currently producing or, if shut-in, they must have previously been on production, and the 
date of resumption of production must be known with reasonable certainty. 
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• Developed Non-Producing Reserves are those Reserves that either have not been on 
production or have previously been on production but are shut-in and the date of 
resumption of production is unknown. 

1.3.8.2.2 UNDEVELOPED RESERVES 

Undeveloped Reserves are those Reserves expected to be recovered from known accumulations 
where a significant expenditure (e.g., when compared to the cost of drilling and completing a 
well) is required to render them capable of production.  They must fully meet the requirements of 
the Reserves category (Proved, Probable, Possible) to which they are assigned and expected to be 
developed within a limited time (see Section 1.4.7.2.1.8 – Timing of Production and 
Development).  

In multi-well pools, it may be appropriate to allocate total pool Reserves between the Developed 
and Undeveloped Sub-classes or to sub-divide the Developed Reserves for the pool between 
Developed Producing and Developed Non-Producing.  This allocation should be based on the 
estimator’s assessment as to the Reserves that will be recovered from specific wells, facilities, 
and completion intervals in the pool and their respective development and production status. 

1.3.8.3    LEVELS OF CERTAINITY FOR REPORTED RESERVES  

The qualitative certainty levels contained in the definitions are applicable to “individual Reserves 
entities”, which refers to the lowest level that Reserves calculations are performed, and to 
“Reported Reserves”, which refers to the highest-level sum (aggregated quantity) of individual 
entity estimates for which Reserves estimates are presented.  Reported Reserves should target the 
following levels of certainty under a specific set of economic conditions. 

• At least a 90 percent probability that the quantities actually recovered will equal or 
exceed the estimated Proved Reserves. 

• At least a 50 percent probability that the quantities actually recovered will equal or 
exceed the sum of the estimated Proved + Probable Reserves. 

• At least 10 percent probability that the quantities actually recovered will equal or exceed 
the sum of the estimated Proved + Probable + Possible Reserves. 

A quantitative measure of the certaininty levels pertaining to estimates prepared for the various 
Reserves categories is desirable to provide a clearer understanding of the associated risks and 
uncertainties.  However, most Reserves estimates are prepared using deterministic methods that 
do not provide a mathematically derived quantitative measure of probability.  In principle, there 
should be no difference between estimates prepared using probabilistic or deterministic methods.  
Additional clarification of certainty levels associated with Reserves estimates and the effect of 
aggregation is provided in Section 5.7.1.6 The Portfolio Effect. 





Oil and Natural Gas Reserves and Net Present Value of Future Net Revenue

The aggregate gross and net reserves data set forth below is based upon an evaluation by
MKM Engineering with an effective date of December 31, 2022.  The reserves data summarizes the oil,
NGL, and natural gas reserves of ProAm Explorations Corporation and the net present values of future
net revenue for these reserves using forecast prices and costs as well the aggregate net present value of
future net revenue attributable to the reserves, calculated without discount and using discount rates of 5%,
10%, 15% and 20%.  The MKM report has been prepared in accordance with the standards contained in
the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluation Handbook and the reserve definitions contained in NI 51-101.

Summary of Oil and Gas Reserves
Forecast Prices and Costs

Light and Medium Oil Natural Gas Natural Gas Liquids
Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

Reserves Category (Mbbl) (Mbbl) (MMcf) (MMcf) (Mbbl) (Mbbl)

PROVED
Developed Producing 0 0 440 75 0 0
Developed Non-Producing 0 0 878 659 0 0
Undeveloped 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROVED 0 0 1,318 734 0 0

PROBABLE 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 0 0 1,318 734 0 0

Net Present Values of Future Net Revenues
Forecast Prices and Costs

Before Income Taxes Discounted at (% / year)(1)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Reserves Category ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands)

PROVED
Developed Producing 103 83 65 53 43
Developed Non-Producing 929 636 424 297 219
Undeveloped 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROVED 1,032 719 489 350 262

PROBABLE 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 1,032 719 489 350 262

After Income Taxes Discounted at (% / year)(1)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Reserves Category ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands)

PROVED
Developed Producing 93 75 59 48 39
Developed Non-Producing 836 574 384 269 199
Undeveloped 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROVED 929 649 443 317 239

PROBABLE 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 929 649 443 317 239



The following tables provide the volume of production of the ProAm Explorations
Corporation Properties estimated for 2023:

Estimated Production for 2023

Forecast Prices & Costs
(Undiscounted)

Proved Reserves
Proved plus

Probable Reserves

2023 Production (Gross)
Light and Medium Oil(Mbbl) 0 0
Gas(MMcf) 71 71
NGL(Mbbl) 0 0
Mboe* 12 12

2023 Production (Net)
Light and Medium Oil(Mbbl) 0 0
Gas(MMcf) 3 3
NGL(Mbbl) 0 0
Mboe* 1 1

*Boe conversion ratio of 6 MCF to 1 barrel of crude oil is based on an energy
equivalency conversion method.

The following tables detail the benchmark reference prices reflected in the reserves data
disclosed above.  These pricing assumptions were provided by Sproule Associates Limited.

Summary of Pricing and Inflation Rate Assumptions
As of December 31, 2022
Forecast Prices and Costs

OIL EDMONTON LIQUIDS PRICES

Year

WTI
Cushing

($US/bbl)

Edmonton
Reference
($Cdn/bbl)

Hardisty
25O

($Cdn/bbl)

Cromer
29O

($Cdn/bbl
)

NATURAL
GAS
U.S.

Henry
Hub

($US/MMBtu)
Pentanes

($Cdn/bbl)

Butane
($Cdn/bbl

)

Propane
($Cdn/bbl

)

Inflation
Rate

%/Year

Exchange
Rate

($US/$Cdn)

Forecast:
2022 94.23 6.51 2.0 0.77
2023 86.00 5.00 2.0 0.75
2024 84.00 4.50 2.0 0.80
2025 80.00 4.25 2.0 0.80
2026 81.60 4.34 2.0 0.80
2027 83.23 4.42 2.0 0.80
2028 84.90 4.51 2.0 0.80
2029 86.59 4.60 2.0 0.80
2030 88.33 4.69 2.0 0.80
2031 90.09 4.79 2.0 0.80
2032 91.89 4.88 2.0 0.80
Thereafter 2%/yr 2%/yr 2.0 0.80
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Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----
Gas

----- MMcf -----
NGL

----- Mgal -----
Oil

----- Mbbl -----
Gas

----- MMcf-----
NGL

---- Mgal ----

---------------------- Net Production ---------------------------------- Estimated 8/8 Ths Production -----------
NGL

- $/gal -
Oil

- $/bbl -

ProAm Explorations
Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 12/31/2022

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering TABLE 1

Total Proved

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.010.18 0.00 0.00 5.910.002022 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 3.4771.07 0.00 0.00 4.560.002023 6
0.00 0.00 0.00 17.7973.44 0.00 0.00 4.380.002024 5
0.00 0.00 0.00 36.7386.81 0.00 0.00 4.080.002025 5
0.00 0.00 0.00 35.1781.96 0.00 0.00 4.170.002026 5
0.00 0.00 0.00 33.8177.80 0.00 0.00 4.260.002027 5
0.00 0.00 0.00 32.2169.90 0.00 0.00 4.360.002028 5
0.00 0.00 0.00 30.3760.29 0.00 0.00 4.460.002029 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 29.3357.53 0.00 0.00 4.550.002030 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 28.3654.99 0.00 0.00 4.650.002031 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 27.3749.13 0.00 0.00 4.740.002032 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 26.0939.05 0.00 0.00 4.800.002033 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 25.2937.72 0.00 0.00 4.890.002034 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 23.5133.86 0.00 0.00 5.030.002035 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 22.3831.56 0.00 0.00 5.160.002036 2

0.00After 493.15 0.00 362.170.000.00
Total

6.53 6,209.34Ult.

0.00 0.00 1,318.46 0.00 0.00 734.07
Cum.

Sub-T

0.00 5.500.00
0.00 6.480.00

0.00 0.00 825.32 0.00 0.00 371.90 0.00 0.00 4.54

0.00
4,890.886.53 0.00

Gas
------ M$ ------

Oil
------ M$ ------

Other
------ M$ ------

Year
----------------------------------- Company Future Gross Revenue ----------------------------------

NGL
------ M$ ------

Total
------ M$ ------

Prod Tax
------ M$ ------

Adv Tax
------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv
------- M$ --------

------- Prod & Adv Taxes ------------ Revenue ----

0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.062022
0.00 0.00 15.81 0.00 15.81 0.59 0.78 14.442023
0.00 0.00 77.94 0.00 77.94 0.32 5.42 72.202024
0.00 0.00 149.81 0.00 149.81 0.27 9.92 139.612025
0.00 0.00 146.82 0.00 146.82 0.26 9.86 136.702026
0.00 0.00 144.06 0.00 144.06 0.26 9.77 134.042027
0.00 0.00 140.35 0.00 140.35 0.16 9.65 130.542028
0.00 0.00 135.31 0.00 135.31 0.02 9.44 125.852029
0.00 0.00 133.50 0.00 133.50 0.01 9.37 124.122030
0.00 0.00 131.92 0.00 131.92 0.01 9.32 122.592031
0.00 0.00 129.82 0.00 129.82 0.01 9.21 120.602032
0.00 0.00 125.11 0.00 125.11 0.00 8.92 116.192033
0.00 0.00 123.80 0.00 123.80 0.00 8.86 114.932034
0.00 0.00 118.36 0.00 118.36 0.00 8.81 109.552035
0.00 0.00 115.47 0.00 115.47 0.00 8.78 106.702036

0.00 2,345.63After
Total 0.00 0.00 4,033.79

0.00
0.00

0.00
Sub-T

4,033.79
2,345.63

1.92
0.00

302.79
184.68

3,729.08
2,160.94

0.00 0.00 1,688.16 0.00 1,688.16 1.92 118.11 1,568.14

Cumulative
------- M$ -------

Annual
------ M$ ------

Disc. Cum.
Annual @ 10.00%

------- M$ -------

-------------------- Future Net Income Before Income Taxes ------------------------------------------------------- Deductions -----------------------------------
Trans.
Costs

------ M$ ------

Net
Investments

------ M$ ------

Lease
Net Costs

------ M$ ------

Net
Profits

------ M$ ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann
@ 10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2022 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.030.03
2023 8.77 0.18 0.00 0.00 5.49 5.25 5.285.53
2024 28.38 0.65 0.00 0.00 43.18 36.26 41.5448.70
2025 58.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.61 63.66 105.20130.31
2026 59.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.54 54.75 159.95207.85
2027 60.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 73.69 47.10 207.05281.54
2028 59.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.69 40.90 247.95352.23
2029 58.64 0.71 0.00 0.00 66.51 34.83 282.78418.73
2030 59.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.31 30.49 313.27483.04
2031 61.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.59 26.43 339.70544.63
2032 61.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.07 22.95 362.65603.70
2033 61.20 0.31 0.00 0.00 54.68 19.22 381.87658.39
2034 62.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.51 16.71 398.58710.90
2035 59.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.18 14.45 413.04761.08
2036 58.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.38 12.62 425.65809.46

63.59319.80 222.35
2,375.62
1,618.80

0.00
0.00

321.65 1,031.81 489.241,031.81

Sub-T
After
Total

0.00
756.83 1.85 0.00 0.00 809.46 425.65 425.65

489.240.00
222.35 63.59
809.46

Present Worth Profile (M$)
PW   5.00% :
PW   8.00% :
PW 10.00% :
PW 12.00% :
PW 15.00% :
PW 20.00% :

718.78
567.93
489.24
425.02
349.75
262.61



Proved Rsv Class
Producing Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----
Gas

----- MMcf -----
NGL

----- Mgal -----
Oil

----- Mbbl -----
Gas

----- MMcf-----
NGL

---- Mgal ----

---------------------- Net Production ---------------------------------- Estimated 8/8 Ths Production -----------
NGL

- $/gal -
Oil

- $/bbl -

ProAm Explorations
Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 12/31/2022

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering TABLE 2

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.010.18 0.00 0.00 5.910.002022 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 3.4771.07 0.00 0.00 4.560.002023 5
0.00 0.00 0.00 4.1655.26 0.00 0.00 3.990.002024 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 8.8349.61 0.00 0.00 3.540.002025 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 8.0045.72 0.00 0.00 3.610.002026 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 7.3342.50 0.00 0.00 3.690.002027 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 6.3535.42 0.00 0.00 3.740.002028 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 5.2426.79 0.00 0.00 3.770.002029 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 4.8624.90 0.00 0.00 3.850.002030 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 4.5223.20 0.00 0.00 3.920.002031 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 4.0718.08 0.00 0.00 3.970.002032 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 3.468.88 0.00 0.00 3.920.002033 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 3.258.33 0.00 0.00 4.000.002034 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 2.045.23 0.00 0.00 4.050.002035 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.403.59 0.00 0.00 4.120.002036 1

0.00After 21.35 0.00 8.330.000.00
Total

6.53 4,427.73Ult.

0.00 0.00 440.13 0.00 0.00 75.32
Cum.

Sub-T

0.00 3.890.00
0.00 4.450.00

0.00 0.00 418.78 0.00 0.00 66.99 0.00 0.00 3.83

0.00
3,987.606.53 0.00

Gas
------ M$ ------

Oil
------ M$ ------

Other
------ M$ ------

Year
----------------------------------- Company Future Gross Revenue ----------------------------------

NGL
------ M$ ------

Total
------ M$ ------

Prod Tax
------ M$ ------

Adv Tax
------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv
------- M$ --------

------- Prod & Adv Taxes ------------ Revenue ----

0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.062022
0.00 0.00 15.81 0.00 15.81 0.59 0.78 14.442023
0.00 0.00 16.57 0.00 16.57 0.32 0.51 15.752024
0.00 0.00 31.24 0.00 31.24 0.27 0.44 30.532025
0.00 0.00 28.87 0.00 28.87 0.26 0.42 28.192026
0.00 0.00 27.04 0.00 27.04 0.26 0.40 26.382027
0.00 0.00 23.71 0.00 23.71 0.16 0.32 23.242028
0.00 0.00 19.74 0.00 19.74 0.02 0.20 19.532029
0.00 0.00 18.71 0.00 18.71 0.01 0.19 18.512030
0.00 0.00 17.71 0.00 17.71 0.01 0.18 17.522031
0.00 0.00 16.16 0.00 16.16 0.01 0.12 16.032032
0.00 0.00 13.60 0.00 13.60 0.00 0.00 13.602033
0.00 0.00 12.99 0.00 12.99 0.00 0.00 12.992034
0.00 0.00 8.26 0.00 8.26 0.00 0.00 8.262035
0.00 0.00 5.77 0.00 5.77 0.00 0.00 5.772036

0.00 37.07After
Total 0.00 0.00 293.34

0.00
0.00

0.00
Sub-T

293.34
37.07

1.92
0.00

3.56
0.00

287.86
37.07

0.00 0.00 256.27 0.00 256.27 1.92 3.56 250.79

Cumulative
------- M$ -------

Annual
------ M$ ------

Disc. Cum.
Annual @ 10.00%

------- M$ -------

-------------------- Future Net Income Before Income Taxes ------------------------------------------------------- Deductions -----------------------------------
Trans.
Costs

------ M$ ------

Net
Investments

------ M$ ------

Lease
Net Costs

------ M$ ------

Net
Profits

------ M$ ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann
@ 10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2022 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.030.03
2023 8.77 0.18 0.00 0.00 5.49 5.25 5.285.53
2024 7.68 0.65 0.00 0.00 7.41 6.26 11.5412.94
2025 13.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.66 13.01 24.5429.60
2026 14.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.04 9.92 34.4643.63
2027 14.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.94 7.64 42.1055.58
2028 13.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.21 5.91 48.0265.79
2029 10.87 0.71 0.00 0.00 7.95 4.17 52.1973.73
2030 11.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.42 3.52 55.7181.16
2031 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.21 2.67 58.3887.37
2032 10.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.20 2.02 60.4092.57
2033 9.49 0.31 0.00 0.00 3.80 1.34 61.7496.36
2034 9.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.31 1.06 62.8099.68
2035 5.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.68 0.77 63.57102.36
2036 3.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.33 0.61 64.18104.69

1.219.54 -1.46
173.25

28.99
0.00
0.00

11.39 103.23 65.38103.23

Sub-T
After
Total

0.00
144.25 1.85 0.00 0.00 104.69 64.18 64.18

65.380.00
-1.46 1.21

104.69

Present Worth Profile (M$)
PW   5.00% :
PW   8.00% :
PW 10.00% :
PW 12.00% :
PW 15.00% :
PW 20.00% :

82.62
71.70
65.38
59.81
52.64
43.26



Proved Rsv Class
Non-Producing Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----
Gas

----- MMcf -----
NGL

----- Mgal -----
Oil

----- Mbbl -----
Gas

----- MMcf-----
NGL

---- Mgal ----

---------------------- Net Production ---------------------------------- Estimated 8/8 Ths Production -----------
NGL

- $/gal -
Oil

- $/bbl -

ProAm Explorations
Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 12/31/2022

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering TABLE 3

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.002022 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.002023 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 13.6418.18 0.00 0.00 4.500.002024 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 27.9037.20 0.00 0.00 4.250.002025 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 27.1836.24 0.00 0.00 4.340.002026 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 26.4835.30 0.00 0.00 4.420.002027 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 25.8634.48 0.00 0.00 4.510.002028 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 25.1233.50 0.00 0.00 4.600.002029 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 24.4832.63 0.00 0.00 4.690.002030 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 23.8431.79 0.00 0.00 4.790.002031 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 23.2931.05 0.00 0.00 4.880.002032 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 22.6330.17 0.00 0.00 4.930.002033 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 22.0429.39 0.00 0.00 5.030.002034 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 21.4728.63 0.00 0.00 5.130.002035 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 20.9827.97 0.00 0.00 5.230.002036 1

0.00After 471.80 0.00 353.850.000.00
Total

0.00 1,781.62Ult.

0.00 0.00 878.33 0.00 0.00 658.75
Cum.

Sub-T

0.00 5.680.00
0.00 6.520.00

0.00 0.00 406.54 0.00 0.00 304.90 0.00 0.00 4.70

0.00
903.280.00 0.00

Gas
------ M$ ------

Oil
------ M$ ------

Other
------ M$ ------

Year
----------------------------------- Company Future Gross Revenue ----------------------------------

NGL
------ M$ ------

Total
------ M$ ------

Prod Tax
------ M$ ------

Adv Tax
------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv
------- M$ --------

------- Prod & Adv Taxes ------------ Revenue ----

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.002022
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.002023
0.00 0.00 61.37 0.00 61.37 0.00 4.91 56.462024
0.00 0.00 118.57 0.00 118.57 0.00 9.49 109.082025
0.00 0.00 117.95 0.00 117.95 0.00 9.44 108.512026
0.00 0.00 117.02 0.00 117.02 0.00 9.36 107.662027
0.00 0.00 116.64 0.00 116.64 0.00 9.33 107.312028
0.00 0.00 115.57 0.00 115.57 0.00 9.25 106.332029
0.00 0.00 114.79 0.00 114.79 0.00 9.18 105.612030
0.00 0.00 114.21 0.00 114.21 0.00 9.14 105.082031
0.00 0.00 113.66 0.00 113.66 0.00 9.09 104.572032
0.00 0.00 111.51 0.00 111.51 0.00 8.92 102.592033
0.00 0.00 110.80 0.00 110.80 0.00 8.86 101.942034
0.00 0.00 110.10 0.00 110.10 0.00 8.81 101.292035
0.00 0.00 109.70 0.00 109.70 0.00 8.78 100.922036

0.00 2,308.55After
Total 0.00 0.00 3,740.45

0.00
0.00

0.00
Sub-T

3,740.45
2,308.55

0.00
0.00

299.24
184.68

3,441.22
2,123.87

0.00 0.00 1,431.90 0.00 1,431.90 0.00 114.55 1,317.34

Cumulative
------- M$ -------

Annual
------ M$ ------

Disc. Cum.
Annual @ 10.00%

------- M$ -------

-------------------- Future Net Income Before Income Taxes ------------------------------------------------------- Deductions -----------------------------------
Trans.
Costs

------ M$ ------

Net
Investments

------ M$ ------

Lease
Net Costs

------ M$ ------

Net
Profits

------ M$ ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann
@ 10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
2024 20.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.76 30.00 30.0035.76
2025 44.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.95 50.65 80.65100.71
2026 45.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.50 44.83 125.48164.22
2027 45.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.75 39.46 164.95225.96
2028 46.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 34.99 199.93286.44
2029 47.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.56 30.66 230.59345.00
2030 48.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.89 26.96 257.56401.88
2031 49.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.38 23.76 281.32457.26
2032 50.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.87 20.93 302.25511.14
2033 51.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.89 17.88 320.13562.02
2034 52.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.20 15.65 335.79611.22
2035 53.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.50 13.68 349.47658.72
2036 54.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.05 12.01 361.48704.77

62.38310.26 223.80
2,202.38
1,589.81

0.00
0.00

310.26 928.57 423.86928.57

Sub-T
After
Total

0.00
612.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 704.77 361.48 361.48

423.860.00
223.80 62.38
704.77

Present Worth Profile (M$)
PW   5.00% :
PW   8.00% :
PW 10.00% :
PW 12.00% :
PW 15.00% :
PW 20.00% :

636.16
496.23
423.86
365.22
297.10
219.35
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